'The Los Angeles Daily Journal

157145

ORDINANCE NO.

1

2 An ordinance amending various provisions of the Los 3 Angeles Municipal Code with respect to sewerage facilities 4 charges and issuance of sewer connection permits where 5 property is subject to a Los Angeles County Sanitation 6 District sewer connection fee. 7 8 THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 9 DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 10 11 Susection (b) of Section 64.11.2 of the Section 1. 12 Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding 13 Paragraph 4 thereto, said paragraph to read: 14 4. Reduce the acreage fee to 15% of that established 15 in Subsection (a) above in the event the sewage from such 16 tract, when developed, will be treated in the facilities 17 of a Los Angeles County Sanitation District. 18 19 Sec. 2. Section 64.11.3 of the Los Angeles Municipal 20 Code is hereby amended by adding Subsection (c) thereto, said 21 subsection to read: 22 (c) In the event the premises are to be connected to 23 the City sewer system but the sewage entering such system 24 is treated in the facilities of a Los Angeles County 25 26 27 28

-1-

+2

Sanitation District, the sewerage facilities charge shall be 15% of the rates established in Subsections (a) and (b) above.

5 Sec. 3. Section 64.15 of the Los Angeles Municipal
6 Code is hereby amended by adding Subsection (h) thereto, said
7 Subsection to read:

(h) No permit to connect which is subject to the provisions of Section 64.11.3(c) shall be issued until the applicant has provided the City with proof of payment of the sewer connection fee required by the Los Angeles County Sanitation District in whose facilities sewage from the subject property is treated.

Sec. 4. Subsection (a) of Section 64.19 of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding Subdivision
8 thereto, said Subdivision to read:

8. Where payment has been made pursuant to Section 64.11.2 or Section 64.16.1 subsequent to December 15, 1981, and sewage from the subject property is or will be treated in the facilities of a Los Angeles County Sanitation District, the permittee or person making such payment may apply for a refund of 85% of the fee specified in Section 64.11.2 or the applicable charge specified in Section 64.11.3. The claims must be filed within one year

28

1

2

3

4

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

-2-

from the date the payment is made or within one year from the effective date of the ordinance adding Subdivision 8 to Subsection (a) of this Section, whichever period is longer. -3-

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all of its members, at its meeting of SEP 2.8.1992.....

REX E. LAYTON, City Clerk,

By Edward W achder

Approved <u>OCT 1 1982</u>

Fradley Mayor.

Approved as to Form and Legality

sterla 3,1982

IRA REINER, City Attorney,

Deputy. City Attorney HENRY G. MORRIS,

File No. 82-0461

City Clerk Form No. 23 (Rev. 7-81)